79th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2018 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 5202

Sponsored by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

Bovine manure tax credit

application fees:

- (1) Base application fee \$ 100
- (2) Per-credit percentage fee......... 3.8%

<u>SECTION 2.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Inactive status license fee \$ 100

(2) Reactivation of inactive

status license fee\$

<u>SECTION 3.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Oregon Board of Psychology and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

125

(1)	Biennial active status	
	license fee	\$ 780
(2)	Biennial semi-active status	
	license fee	\$ 390
(3)	Biennial inactive status	
	license fee	\$ 105
(4)	Delinquent fee	\$ 210
(5)	Application fee	\$ 325
(6)	Jurisprudence exam fee	\$ 155
(7)	Limited permit fee	\$ 120
~ ~ ~		

<u>SECTION 4.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Board of Pharmacy and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

- (1) Dispensing practitioner
 - drug outlet..... \$ 100

Enrolled House Bill 5202 (HB 5202-INTRO)

(2) Dispensing practitioner drug outlet delinquent fee \$

<u>SECTION 5.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following fees, modified by the Department of Environmental Quality by rule and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

the	Oregon Department of Administrative	Service
(1)	Site evaluation and existing system	
	evaluation fees:	
(a)	Single family dwelling,	
	first lot \$	700
(b)	Single family dwelling,	
()	each additional lot evaluated	
	during initial visit \$	700
(a)		100
(c)	Commercial facility with design	=00
	capacity of 1,000 gpd or less \$	700
(d)	Commercial facility with design	
	capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd \$	882
(e)	Commercial facility with design	
	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd \$	1,063
(f)	Commercial facility with design	
	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd \$	1,244
(g)	Commercial facility with design	
6	capacity of 2,501-3,000 gpd \$	1,426
$(\mathbf{I}_{\mathbf{i}})$		1,420
(h)	Commercial facility with design	
	capacity of 3,001-3,500 gpd \$	1,607
(i)	Commercial facility with design	
	capacity of 3,501-4,000 gpd \$	1,788
(j)	Commercial facility with design	
	capacity of 4,001-4,500 gpd \$	1,969
(k)	Commercial facility with design	_,
(11)	capacity of 4,501-5,000 \$	2,151
(T)	_	2,101
(L)	Commercial facility with design	
	flow greater than 5,000 gpd \$	2,373
(m)	-	
	review fee\$	659
(n)	Existing system evaluation	
	report fee\$	659
(2)	Permitting fees for systems not	
(_)	subject to Water Pollution	
	-	
<i>(</i>)	Control Facility (WPCF) permits:	100
(a)	Reinspection fee\$	103
(b)	Pump evaluation fee\$	66
(c)	Type A for systems with design	
	capacity of less than 600 gpd \$	461
(d)	Type A for systems with design	
	capacity of 601-1,000 gpd \$	461
(e)	Type A for systems with design	
(U)		560
(capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd \$	900
(f)	Type A for systems with design	050
	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd \$	659
(g)	Type A for systems with design	
	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd \$	758
(h)	Type B for systems with design	

Enrolled House Bill 5202 (HB 5202-INTRO)

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	φ.
(•)	capacity of less than 600 gpd	\$
(i)	Type B for systems with design	•
<i></i>	capacity of 601-1,000 gpd	\$
(j)	Type B for systems with design	
	capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd	\$
(k)	Type B for systems with design	
	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd	\$
(L)	Type B for systems with design	
	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd	\$
(m)	Type C for systems with design	
	capacity of less than 600 gpd	\$
(n)	Type C for systems with design	
	capacity of 601-1,000 gpd	\$
(o)	Type C for systems with design	
	capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd	\$
(p)	Type C for systems with design	
	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd	\$
(q)	Type C for systems with design	
-	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd	\$
(r)	Type D for systems with design	
	capacity of less than 600 gpd	\$
(s)	Type D for systems with design	'
(2)	capacity of 601-1,000 gpd	\$
(t)	Type D for systems with design	Ψ
(U)	capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd	\$
(u)	Type D for systems with design	φ
(u)	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd	¢
()		\$
(v)	Type D for systems with design	A
	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd	\$
(w)	Type E for systems with design	
	capacity of less than 600 gpd	\$
(x)	Type E for systems with design	
	capacity of 601-1,000 gpd	\$
(y)	Type E for systems with design	
	capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd	\$
(z)	Type E for systems with design	
	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd	\$
(aa)	Type E for systems with design	
	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd	\$
(bb)	Plan review for systems with de	
	capacity of 601-1,000 gpd	
(cc)	Plan review for systems with de	
(00)	capacity of 1,001-1,500 gpd	
(dd)	Plan review for systems with de	
(uu)	capacity of 1,501-2,000 gpd	
(ee)	Plan review for systems with de	
(ee)	capacity of 2,001-2,500 gpd	
(9)		
(3)	Other permitting fees for system	ns
	not subject to Water Pollution	
	Control Facility (WPCF) permit	
(a)	Minor alteration permit	
(b)	Major alteration permit	\$

890

890

989

1,088

1,187

1,038

1,038

1,137

1,236

1,335

1,272

1,272

1,352

1,433

1,513

1,566

1,566

1,710

1,763

1,862

379

445

511

577

272 569

Enrolled House Bill 5202 (HB 5202-INTRO)

Page 3

(-)	ЪЛ:		
(c)	Minor repair permit, Single family dwelling	\$	964
(d)	Major repair permit,	Φ	264
(u)	Single family dwelling	\$	551
(e)		Φ	551
(e)	Minor repair permit, Commercial facility	\$	478
(f)	Major repair permit,	φ	470
(1)	Commercial facility	\$	1,038
(g)	Permit denial review	φ \$	363
(g) (h)	Permit transfer, reinstatement	φ	000
(11)	or renewal, field visit	\$	536
(i)	Permit transfer, reinstatement	φ	000
(1)	or renewal, no field visit	\$	157
(j)	Authorization notice,	Ψ	101
Ú)	field visit	\$	643
(k)	Authorization notice,	Ψ	010
(K)	no field visit	\$	165
(L)	Authorization notice	Ψ	100
(11)	denial review	\$	659
(m)	Renewal of hardship	Ψ	000
(111)	authorization for temporary		
	dwelling, field visit	\$	340
(n)	Renewal of hardship	Ψ	010
(11)	authorization for temporary		
	dwelling, no field visit	\$	103
(o)	Alternative system inspection,	φ	105
(0)		ቀ	200
()	holding tanks	\$	396
(p)	Variance from on-site system	ሰ ሰ	0 1 4 0
()	rules	\$ ¢	2,142
(q)	Land use clearance	\$	52
(r)	Annual report evaluation,		
	holding tanks,	.	01
<i>(</i>)	hard copy submittal	\$	31
(s)	Annual report evaluation,		
	holding tanks,	b	00
	online submittal	\$	26
(t)	Alternative system inspection,		
	other alternative systems	\$	544
(u)	Annual report evaluation,		
	hard copy submittal	\$	62
(v)	Annual report evaluation,		
	online submittal	\$	52
(4)	Sewage disposal service license		
	and truck inspection fees:		
(a)	New three-year business license		438
(b)	Renewal of business license	\$	330
(c)	Additional license fee for		
	additional pumper vehicles	\$	16
(d)	Transfer of or amendments		
	to license	\$	206
(e)	Reinstatement of suspended		
	license	\$	258

Enrolled House Bill 5202 (HB 5202-INTRO)

(f)	Pumper truck inspections,		
	first vehicle, each inspection	\$	103
(g)	Pumper truck inspections,		
	each additional vehicle,		
	each inspection	\$	52
(5)	Other fees:		
(a)	Innovative or alternative		
	technology review	\$	1,648
(b)	Alternative technology review		
	(greater than 1,500 gpd)	\$	3,296
(c)) Alternative treatment technology		
	annual compliance determinatio	n	
	fee	\$	515
(d)	Material plan review	\$	494
and			

<u>SECTION 6.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Department of Consumer and Business Services and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved.

(1)	Pharmacy benefit manager	
	application fee	\$ 1,100
(2)	Pharmacy benefit manager	
	renewal fee	\$ 1,100
(3)	Debt buyer application fee	\$ 450
(4)	Debt buyer renewal fee	\$ 450
(5)	Debt buyer hourly	
	examination fee	\$ 75
(6)	Mortgage servicer	
	application fee	\$ 960
(7)	Mortgage servicer branch	
	application fee	\$ 330
(8)	Mortgage servicer	
	renewal fee	\$ 480
(9)	Mortgage servicer branch	
	renewal fee	\$ 165
(10)	Mortgage servicer hourly	
	examination fee	\$ 75

<u>SECTION 7.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), a fingerprint-based background check fee of \$40, adopted by the Occupational Therapy Licensing Board and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, is approved.

<u>SECTION 8.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), a Cannabis Tracking System user fee of \$480 for the Oregon Medical Marijuana Program, adopted by the Oregon Health Authority and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, is approved.

<u>SECTION 9.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Oregon Liquor Control Commission and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

- (1) Medically designated canopy

SECTION 10. This 2018 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2018 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House March 3, 2018	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate March 3, 2018	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Dennis Richardson, Secretary of State